chant, a creditor of the above company, it was ordered that the said company be wound up by the Court under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1908.

WRAY & BROWN Solicitors for the Petitioner.

Ridgway Street, Wanganui.

WAIKOHU COUNTY COUNCIL.

OTICE is hereby given that at a special meeting of the Waikohu County Council held on Wednesday, the 20th day of October, 1915, the following resolution was passed :-

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Waikohu

County Council hereby resolves as follows,—
That, for the purpose of providing the interest and sinking fund on a loan of £1,000, authorized to be raised by the Waikohu County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of continuing the present new road up the Waihora Valley now under construction, the Waikohu County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of (5/32nds) five thirty-seconds of one penny in the £1 upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Kanakanaia Road-deviation No. 2 Special-rating Area, as described in the Schedule hereto; and that such rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of July in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of (36½) thirty-six and a half years, or until the loan is fully paid off. It is proposed to pay the cost of raising the loan out of

The common seal of the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waikohu was hereto affixed in the presence of-

CYRIL WHITE. Chairman.

ABBOTSFORD SMITH, Councillor.

I, John Guy Appleton, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed at a duly constituted meeting of the Waikohu County Council held on the twentieth day of October, 1915.

J. G. APPLETON. County Clerk.

The Schedule of the Properties included in the Kanakanaia No. 2 Loan Special-rating Area, referred to in the Special Order making the Special Rate.

Order making the Special Rate.

S.G.R. 45; S.G.R. 44A; part S.G.R. 42; Section 1, Block X, Waingaromia S.D.; Section 2, Block X, Waingaromia S.D.; Section 3, Block X, Waingaromia S.D.; Section 5, Block XIII, Waingaromia S.D.; Section 6, Block XIV, Waingaromia S.D.; Section 7, Block XIV, Waingaromia S.D.; Section 7, Block XIV, Waingaromia S.D.; Mangaoae 1A, 1B, 1c, 1D, 1E 2, 1F 2, 1G, 1H, 1J, 1E, 2B, 2c, 2D 1, 2D 2, 2D 3, 1E 1, 1F 1, part 10; Hauomatuku 2A 2B, 3B 3, 3B 5, 4c, part 9D 3, part 3A 2A, 3B 4, part 3A 2A, part 3A 1, 3B 1, part 3C, 4D, 4E 1, 9D 2, part 9D 3, 9D 1, part 9E, part 8B, 8D 3, 4A, 8E, 9A, 9F, 4B 1, 4B 2, 8D 1, part 9D 3, part 3A 2B, part 3A 2B, part 3A, 9B, 9C, 4B 3, part 3C, 9E, part 9D 3, part 3A 2B, part 3B, part 3B 2, Waihora D, part 2C 1, 2A, 2B 2, C, part of part E, part 1A, B, part 2C 1, 2C 2; Whaitiri part 2, 1; Paraeroa I and 2.

HUNTLY TOWN BOARD.

DECLARATION OF POLL ON PROPOSAL TO ADOPT SYSTEM OF RATING ON UNIMPROVED VALUE.

DURSUANT to section 39 of the Rating Act, 1908, I DURSUANT to section 39 of the Rating Act, 1908, I hereby give notice that at a poll of the ratepayers of the Huntly Town District taken on the 20th day of October, 1915, on the proposal that the system of rating in the said town district be on the unimproved value, the number of votes recorded for the proposal was 30, and the number of votes recorded against the proposal was 1.

I therefore declare that the proposal was carried.

Dated this 21st day of October, 1915.

J. P. BAILEY, Chairman, Huntly Town Board.

A PPLICATION having been made to the Westland Land A Board for the issue of a copy of Miscellaneous Lease No. 447, of Section 28, Taylorville Extension, whereof Joseph Herd is the registered lessee, and evidence of the loss of the original lease having been lodged, I hereby give notice that I will issue a new lease unless objection be lodged forbidding the same within fourteen days after the publication of this notice.

> H. D. M. HASZARD. Commissioner of Crown Lands.

District Lands Office, Hokitika, 23rd October, 1915.

781

STRATFORD COUNTY COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Stratford County Council hereby resolves as follows: That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £150, authorized to be raised by the charges on a loan of £150, authorized to be raised by the Stratford County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of defraying the cost of erecting in ferro-concrete two bridges on the Denbigh Road, the said Stratford County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of seven thirty-seconds of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Denbigh Road Bridges £150 Loan Special-rating Area, comprising Sections I to 5 inclusive, 24 to 32 inclusive, Block XVI, Egmont Survey District; Sections 4 to 10 inclusive, 15 to 22 inclusive, and half of 23, Manganui District, Block XIII. Huiroa Survey District; Sections 1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, Manganui District, Block XVI, Egmont Survey District. And that such special Block XVI, Egmont Survey District. And that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of February in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and a half years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of a resolution passed at a properly constituted meeting of the Stratford County Council held on Wednesday, the 20th day of October, 1915

782

CHAS. PENN. County Clerk.

THE PUBLIC WORKS ACT, 1908.

N pursuance of the provisions of the above-mentioned Act. the body corporate called the Castlecliff Town Board hereby gives notice that it intends to acquire for the purposes hereby gives notice that it intends to acquire for the purposes of a road the lands described in the Schedule hereto, and do all works and things incidental thereto; and for the purpose and object of so doing the lands described in the Schedule hereto are required and will require to be taken by the said Board under the provisions of the above Act; and that surveys have been made and plans prepared, and signed by M. R. Creagh, formerly of Wanganui, Surveyor, showing such lands, together with the names of the owners and occupiers thereof so far as they can be ascertained: and that occupiers thereof so far as they can be ascertained; and that copies of such plans have been deposited in the offices of Messrs. Bourne & Ballingall, Norfolk Chambers, Ridgway Street, Wanganui, the place directed by the said Board, and are there open for inspection; and that all persons affected are hereby required to set forth in writing any well-grounded objections to the execution of such works or the taking of such lands, and to send such writing, within forty days from the first publication of this notice, to the Clerk, Castlecliff Town Board, Ridgway Street, Wanganui. Dated at Wanganui this 23rd day of October, 1915.

Schedule.

Approximate areas:-9-6 perches, being portion of Lot 64 on deposited plan 264, Castlecliff Township.

18-9 perches, being portion of Lot 95 on deposited plan 264, Castlecliff Township.

District: Castleeliff Town District. Coloured on plan: Red.

FRED. BOURNE, Clerk, Castlecliff Town Board.

DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP.

M. SAMUEL ARNOLD ATKINSON having accepted an appointment under the Law Society, the Partnership that existed between him and Thomas Frederic Martin and Frederic Millward Martin in the practice of Barristers